In the longer term, AFT may seek approval for NasoSURF Nebuliser to deliver drugs for a number
of conditions such as seizure, pain, agitation, opiate overdose, hypoglycaemia, vaccines and sexual
dysfunction.

NasoSURF will be targeted at physicians and hospitals, and revenues will come in three forms: the
sale of the NasoSURF Nebuliser device to physicians/hospitals (approximately US$300 each); a
per use charge through the sale of radio frequency identifier (RFID) cards, which programme the
device for use with particular drugs; and consumables, such as mouthpieces and nasal prongs. We
currently do not include the NasoSURF device in our valuation, because the product is still in
development.

Valuation

Our DCF-based valuation of AFT is NZ$4.73 a share based on a WACC of 10%. We assume a
22% CAGR for revenues over the next five years, from FY18 through FY22, fading to 2% terminal
growth post 2026 and a terminal EBIT margin of 34%. With these assumptions, the terminal value
represents 68% of the calculated DCF value of the company. The growth rate and margin
expansion are highly dependent upon high growth in royalties from distribution relationships outside
of Australia, New Zealand and South-East Asia, driven in large part by Maxigesic. Without this
growth AFT’s revenue CAGR through 2022 would fall from 22% to 10%.

Exhibit 10: DCF sensitivity table (NZ$/share)
 Terminal EBIT Margin
Terminal Revenue Growth 15% 25% 34% 38% 42%
-2% 2.26 2.98 3.62 3.90 4.19
-1% 2.34 3.12 3.82 4.13 4.44
0% 2.44 3.29 4.06 4.41 4.75
1% 2.55 3.50 4.36 4.74 5.12
2% 2.70 3.77 4.73 5.16 5.58
3% 2.88 4.10 5.20 5.69 6.18
4% 3.13 4.55 5.84 6.41 6.98
5% 3.48 5.18 6.72 7.41 8.09
Source: Edison Investment Research

Our current valuation of NZ$460m or NZ$4.73 per share is down from our previous valuation of
NZ$461m or NZ$4.75 per share. We have reduced our near- and medium-term Maxigesic forecasts
due to delayed launch timelines, but our long-term sales estimates are largely unchanged as we
view the delays as related to regulatory processes and not the ultimate commercial success of the
product. We have also reduced our estimates for South-East Asia sales as the 14% growth in H118
was much slower than anticipated and a marked deceleration from the 55% growth seen in FY17